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DIVISION MEMORANDUM
No. ¢ s. 2014

TO: Education Program Supervisors/Division Coordinators
Public Schools District Supervisors
Public and Private Elementary and Secondary School Heads
All Others Concerned
This Division

N

FROM: <|o EDILBERTO L. OPLENARIA
: l Schools Division Superintendent

SUBJECT: Conduct of Evaluation and Verification of all inspected schools by the
Bureau of Fire Protection.

DATE: July 25, 2014

In view of the Division Memorandum No. 137 s. 2014 dated April 28, 2014
re: Conduct of Fire Safety Inspections to Regional, Division, District Offices and
Schools ( Elem. & Secondary) this office hereby informs that there will be an evaluation
and verification by the BFD Task Force in all schools inspected within the month of July to
August. Prior to their visit they will coordinate with the Public Schools District Supervisors
and Secondary School Heads. .

1

-

Attachment are as follows :

The Task Force Composition - Enclosure A.
Findings and Recommendation of the Inspection Team - Enclosure B

For the information, guidance and compliance.

al/ELO 2014
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Regional Headgquarors No. 16
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Tal No. (0822) 72320, 711573, 711 574

BFPXA- ' 01 July 2014

REGIONAL ORDER
NUMBER: 2014-067

In M interest of mo cervice, Uw fallowing nemod BFP Officer/pRraanng of
Bukidron BFP Unit this region are hereby designated to cumpuse the Tesk Force
Eveluation and Vermication of all inspacted eatobliehments. uificas and aohoole within
the Provineg of Dutudnon ac indicated upgasita therr namee affective Lhis date, 1o wit.

LINSP ALAN A CABOT Team Lewl=: Tank eroe Evoluation and VenhirAtion
SFO3 Redolfs A Bobanco Jr. Assisturl Todin Leader

SFO3 Daniel N Pedioso Member

FO1 Christopher A Bloyo Member

FO1 Laurence R Cambari Member

PO 1 Aldain Paul P Ronolo Memher
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Republic of the Philippines
Department of the Interior and Local Government

- BUREAU OF FIRE PROTECTION
Regional Office 10

Gumamela Ext., Canmen, Cagayan de Oro City
Telefax. No. 08822-723020, 088-8807534

09 June 2014

Dr. EDELBERTO | OPLINARIA
Schools Division Superintendent
Department of Education (DepEd)
Malaybalay City Division,
Malaybalay City

Dear Supt OPLINARIA:
Greetings!

in consonance with DepEd Order No. 72 s 2012 dated August 31, 2012 re Continuing Fire
Safety and Awareness Program (PSAP) in schools, this Office issued a directive to all Provincial
Fire Marshals (PFM's) dated 14 April 2014 to intensify the conduct of fire safety inspection to
educational occupancy particularly in the basic educational institution in which the said activity is
also in compliance with the Oplan Balik Eskwela of the BFP.

Likewise, a letter forwarded to Dr INGRID G. RACOMA, Regional Director of DepEd dated 11
April 2014, informing the good Director that BFP-10 will conduct a fire safety inspection starting
from the Offices of the DepEd Division, District, and schools.

in compiiance with the directive of this Office, the Office of the Provincial Fire Marshal (OPFM)
of Bukidnon submitted a report which covered the month of May 2014 with 27 schools and
offices inspected under the supervision of the DepEd Division of Malaybaalay City.

Table 1 is the result of the mspection conducted by BFP units in Bukidnon based on the
requirements provided by Republic Act (RA) 9514 or otherwise known as Fire Code of the
Philippines of 2008.

rd

Table 1 .
Violated Provisions of the Fire Code
Violations Frequency Percent
No fire alarm system installed 27 100
No portable fire extinguisher 21 778
No passageway for firetruck 21 778
No standpipe sysiem 15 556

Noe: Multipie Response (n=27)

The data show that all schools inspected have no fire alarm system (100%) while 77.8% have
no portable fire extinguisher and passageway for firetruck respectively. Fifteen schools or 55.6%
have no installed standpipe system. This implies that the schools have not made the safety of
children under the tutelage of their priority.

The abovementioned violations are based on the following provisions of the Implementing Rules
and Regulations (IRR) of RA 9514:

1. “All buildings, structures and facilities shall be installed with portable fire extinguishers
that are designed, installed and maintained in accordance with this Section. Fire
extinguishers shall be installed even if the property is equipped with automatic



sprinklers, standpipe and hose, or other fixed protection equipment.” (Sec10.2.6.7 para
B of the IRR of Ra 9514) In this case at least 1-unit of fire extinguisher in each
classroom and administrative office.

2. Approved fire alarm facilities capable of being manually operated in accordance with
Section 10.2.6.4 of this IRR shall be provided in every educational building. (Sec.
10.2.9.5 para D1 of the IRR of Ra 9514)

3. All educational buildings shall have adequate exit illumination in accordance with Section
10.2.5.11 of this IRR. Flexable plan and open plan buildings and bulldings designed for
night occupancy and portions of buildings having interior and windowless rooms, areas,
and coridors, shall have emergency lighting. (Sec. 10.2.9.3 para A of the IRR of RA
9514)

4. All educational buildings shall have signs designating the location of exits or the path of
travel to reach them, in accordance with Section 10.2.5.12 of this IRR. (Sec. 10.2.9.3
para B of the IRR of RA 9514)

5. The occupant load of educational buildings or any individual storey or section thereof for
the purpose of determining exits shall not be less than one person for each one and nine
-tenths square meters (1.9 mz) of net classroom area or four and six-tenths (4.6) square
meters of net area of shops, laboratories, and similar vocational rooms. In dry nurseries
where sleeping facilities are provided, the occupant load shall be not less than one

~ person for each three and three tenths square meters (3.3 mo). (Sec.10.2.9.1 para B1 of
the IRR of RA 9514) .

6. Every room or space with a capacity of fifty (50) or more persons or over ninety three
square meters (93 mz) in area shall have at least two (2) doorways as remote from each
other as practicable. Such doorways shall provide access to separate exits, but, where
egress is through corridors, shall open upon a common corridor leading to separate exits
in opposite directions. (Sec.10.2.9.2 para B1 of the IRR of RA 9514)

7. Use of jumpers or tampering with electrical wiring or overloading the electrical system
beyond its designated capacity or such other practices that would tend to undermine the
fire safety features of the electrical system. (Sec. 11.0.0.1 para M of the IRR of Ra 9514)

8. Constructing gates, entrances and walkways to building components and yards, and
temporary or permanent structures on public ways, which obstruct the orderly and easy
passage of fire fighting vehicles and equipment. (Sec. 11.0.0.1 para B of the IRR of Ra
9514)

Moreover, adminisirative sanctions shall be served to those violalors as stipulated in Sec.
13.0.0.7 para A1 of the IRR of the Fire Code, to wit:

The owner, administrator, occupant or other person responsible for the condition of the
building, structure and their premises or facilities who violates any provision of the Fire Code or
any of its implementing rules and regulations shall be penalized by: '

i. Administrative fine of not exceeding Fifty thousand pesds (P50,000.00); or

ii. Stoppage of operations or by closure of such buildings,” struchures and their
premises or facilities which do not comply with the requirements; or

iii. Both such administrative fine and closure/stoppage of operation to be imposed
by the proper authorities.

In this regard, we are looking forward to your cooperation in facilitating the compliance of fire
safety requirements of the Fire Code of the Philippines.

For the safety of our children and future leaders.

Very truly y

FSUPT LINDY/C LAUZON, DSC

X@t—ln-(:halge



Repubilic of the Philippines
Department of the Interior and Local Government
BUREAU OF FIRE PROTECTION
Region 10
Malaybalay City Fire Station
Melendez St., Malaybalay City

May 20, 2014
Date

EDILBERTO L. OPLENARIA

Schools Division Superintendent

DIVISION OF MALAYBALAY CITY

Cor. Don Carlos Guingona St, Brgy. 4, Malaybalay City

SIS emerae s o g

NOTICE TO COMPLY

SirfMadam:

This has reference ta the Fire Safety Inspection conducted by SFO1 GREGORIO C SABANA. BFP,
FO1 ALDRIN P RONOLO. BFP and FO1 JOWANIE C CASINABE, BFP__ dated May 256.7,89 & 12 2014

within your school under the Division of Malaybalay City wherein inspector's report revealed the existence of
the following defects/deficiencies, in violation of Republic Act No. 9514 otherwise known as Fire Code of the

Philippines of 2008.

SOUTH DISTRICT (MAY 2, 2014)
BANGCUD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies

Grace Period

Oid bidg. only one(1) door/single Exit (Sec.
10.2.9.2 (B) of 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

No Latest Cettificate of Electrical Inspection
(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R A 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

BANGCUD NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies

1

Bl

Grace Period

Some doors swinging against the exit travel of
flow (Sec. 10.2.9.2 of R.A. 8514)

115 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

in adequate fire fighting appliance

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R A 9514)

15 Days {Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

PADERNAL ELEMENTARY SCHOCL

Defects/Deficiencies

Grace Period

Single door more than fifty (50) pupils occupied
every room

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

Pre-school room, convenience outlet have no
coverd

-

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.26.7
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514




OTE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies Grace Period

Classrooms, office, computer lab and library has | 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514
single door. All doors are swinging against the
exit travel of flow

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7 | 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514
of R.A. 9514)

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514
| (Sec. 10.5.6.4 of RA. 9514)

MALAPGAP ELEMENTARY SCHOCL

Defects/Deficiencies Grace Period

Unfixed electrical wiring installation 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No access road for orderly and easy passage of | 3 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (B-1) of RA 9514
Fire Fighting vehicles and Equipment (Sec.
1 11.0.0.1 para B of R A. 9514)

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7 | 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514
of R.A. 8314) )

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514
(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of RA. 9514)

FAR EAST DISTRICT (MAY 5, 2014)

LUNOCAN ELEMENTARY SCHOCL

Defects/Deficiencies Grace Period

Old bidg. only one(1) door/single Exit {Sec. 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514
10.2.9.2 (B) of 9514)

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7 | 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514
of R.A. 9514)

MNo Latest Certificate of Electrical inspection 15 Days {Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514
(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R A 9514)

MIGLAMIN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL .
Defects/Deficiencies  Grace Period
No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D) | 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514
of R.A. 9514)

No access road for orderly and easy passage of | 3 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (B-1) of RA9514
Fire Fighting vehicles and Equipment (Sec.
11.0.0.1 para B of R.A. 9514)

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7 | 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514
of R.A. 9514)

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection | 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514
| (Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R.A. 9514)

BUSDI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies Grace Period
No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D) | 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514
of R.A. 9514) -
No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7 | 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514
of R.A. 9514) -
No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514
(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R.A. 9514)




PEAEMENIART OVATUAUL

Defects/Deficiencies

Grace Period

"No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D)
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

Some doors swinging against the exit travel of
flow (Sec. 10.2.9.2 of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec 13.0.0.6 (B-1) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance instailed (Sec. 10.2.6.7
of R.A 8514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical inspection
(Sec. 105.6.4 of RA. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

BAGONG SILANG ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

___ Defects/Deficiencies B Grace Period
No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D) | 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514
of R A 9514)

Some doors swinging against the exit travel of
flow (Sec. 10.2.9.2 of R A 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (B-1) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R.A. 9514}

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

BALANGBANG PRIMARY SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies Grace Period
No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D) | 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514
of R.A. 9514)

No access road for orderly and easy passage of
Fire Fighting vehicles and Equipment (Sec.
11.0.0.1 para B of R.A. 9514)

3 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (B-1) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R. A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

LALAWAN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies

P

Grace Period -

No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.5.5 (D)
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7
of RA.9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

Some doors swinging against the exit travel of
flow (Sec. 10.2.9.2 of R. A 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.06 (B1) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
(Sec. 10.5.6 4 of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

PAIWAIG ELEMENTARY SCHOLL

Defects/Deficiencies Grace Period
No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D) | 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514
of R.A. 9514) N i
No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7 | 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514
of R.A. 9514) :
Some doors swinging against the exit travel of 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

flow (Sec. 10.2.9.2 of R.A. 9514)

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514




ENTRAL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies

Grace Period

No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D)
of R A 9514

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7
of R.A 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

Some doors swinging against the exit travel of
flow {(Sec. 10.2.9.2 of R A 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
(Sec. 105.6.4 of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 8514

NORTH DISTRICT (MAY 7, 2014)

SUMPONG ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies

Grace Period

Some doors swinging against the exit travel of
flow (Sec. 10.2.9.2 of R A 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7
of R.A 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

KALASUNGAY CENTRAL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies

Grace Period

Some doors swinging against the exit travel of
flow (Sec. 10.2.9.2 of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
 (Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

KAPITAN ANGEL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies

Vi

Grace Period |

Some doors swinging against the exit travel of
flow (Sec. 10.2.9.2 of R A 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.26.7
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R A 8514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

BAGANAO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies

Grace Period

No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D)
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed {(Sec. 10.2.6.7
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

I W

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
{Sec. 10.56.4 of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

-




«OG ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
Defects/Deficiencies

Grace Period

No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.95 (D)
' of R.A 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.286.7
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

Some doors swinging against the exit travel of
flow (Sec. 10.2.9.2 of R.A. 9514)

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

| 15 Days (Sec.13.0.06 (E-3) of RA 9514

KIBALABAG ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies

Grace Period

No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D)
of RA 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.26.7
of R.A. 9514)

| 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 65714

Some doors swinging against the exit travel of
flow (Sec. 10.2.92 of R A 9514)

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
| (Sec. 10.5.6.4 of RA. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

15 Days (Sec.13.0.06 (E-3) of RA 9514




WEST DISTRICT (MAY 9, 2014)

MAGSAYSAY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies

Grace Period

| of RA. 9514)

No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D)
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance instalied (Sec. 10267

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

Some doors swinging against the exit travel of
flow (Sec. 10.2.9.2 of R A. 9514)

| 15 Days (Sec.13.0.06 (E-1) of RA 9514 T

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R A. 951 4)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

_
MAPAYAG ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
o Defects/Deficiencies _ Grace Period 7
No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D) | 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514 |
| of R.A. 9514)
No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7 | 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514
of R.A. 9514)
Some doors swinging against the exit travel of 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514
flow (Sec. 10.2.9.2 of R A, 9514)
No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514
(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R.A. 9514) ]
BENDOLAN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
Defects/Deficiencies Grace Period ,
No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D) | 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514 ]

—

of R.A. 9514)

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10287
of R.A 9514) ~

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

atest Certificate of Electrical Inspection

Some doors swinging against the exit travel of
flow (Sec. 10.2.92 of R A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

No L
(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of RA. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514




G ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies

Grace Period

' No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D)
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No access road for orderly and easy passage of
Fire Fighting vehicles and Equipment (Sec.
11.0.0.1 para B of R.A. 9514)

3 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (B-1) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
(Sec. 10.56.4 of R.A. 951 4)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

L

CENTRAL DISTRICT (MAY 12, 2014)

IMBAYAO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies

Grace Period

No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.95 D)
 of R.A.9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

Some doors swinging against the exit travel of
flow (Sec. 10.2.9.2 of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

' No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514




3. All standpipes outlets shall be installed with standard boxes with double jacketed fire hoses 1 %
Diameters, 50-100 FT with 1 % O Nozzle with sufficientt water pressure.

4. All suppliersfinstallers of fire protection system & alarm system must have at least necessary
permits/certificate from DTI-Bureau of Product Statndards, LGU & Local Bureau of Fire Protection

9. All electrical wirings & equipment shall be in accordance with with the Philippine Electrical Code.

6. Constructing gate, entrances and walkways to building corﬁponents and yards and temporary or
permanent structures on public ways, which obstruct the orderly and easy passage of fire fighting vehicles and
equipment.

7. Advise the owner/management to conduct regular fire drills or shall be held at least twice a years
among empoyees and staff of the plant.

In this regard, you are hereby advised to comply/correct the above-mentioned deficiencies within the
prescribed grace period otherwise Notice to Correct Violatm“wim—correspmdm order to pay administrative
fine shall be issued by this office.

Very truly yours,

%‘ T City Fire Marshal

“PAALALA: MAHIGPIT NA IPINAGBABAWAL NG PAMUNUAN NG BUREAU OF FIRE
PROTECTION SA MGA KAWANI NITO ANG MAGBENTA O MAG-REKOMENDA NG ANUMANG
BRAND NG FIRE EXTUINGUISHER.”

Violator shall be apprehended pursuant to applicable provisions of RA 9514 or Fire Code of the Philippines of 2008



Republic of the Philippines
Department of the Interior and Local Government
BUREAU OF FIRE PROTECTION
Region 10
Malaybalay City Fire Station
Melendez St., Malaybalay City

EDILBERTO L. OPLENARIA

Schools Division Superintendent

DIVISION OF MALAYBALAY CITY

Cor. Don Carlos Guingona St, Brgy. 4, Malaybalay City

NOTICE TO COMPLY "~

Sir/Madam:

May 20, 2014
Date

tene

This has reference to the Fire Safety Inspection conducted by FO3 NIEJEL CLIVE A NACARIC, BFP.
and FO2 ASTROPHEL C MULET, BFP _dated May 256,789 & 12 2014 within your school under the

Division of Malaybalay City wherein inspector's
defects/deficiencies, in violation of Republic Act No. 9514 otherwise known as Fire Code of the Philippines of

2008.

SOUTH DISTRICT (MAY 2, 2014)

CABANGAHAN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies

report revealed the existence of the following

Grace Period

No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D)
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7
of R. A 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

’

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
{Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

SIMAYA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies

Grace Period

No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D)
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No access road for orderly and easy passage of
Fire Fighting vehicles and Equipment (Sec.
11.0.0.1 para B of R.A. 9514)

3 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (B-1) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R A 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514




ALBAGAN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
Defects/Deficiencies

Grace Period

No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D)
of R A. 8514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No access road for orderly and easy passage of
Fire Fighting vehicles and Equipment (Sec.
11.0.0.1 para B of R.A. 9514)

3 Days (Sec.13.0.06 (B-1) of RA9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7
of R.A. §514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

Defects/Deficiencies

SAN MARTIN AGRO-INDUSTRIAL NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL

Grace Period

No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D)
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.26.7
of R A 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

SAN MARTIN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies

Grace Period

No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D)
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No access road for orderly and easy passage of
Fire Fighting vehicles and Equipment (Sec.
11.0.0.1 para B of R.A. 9514)

3 Days (Sec.13.0.06 (B-1) of RA 9514

' No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 {E-1) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical inspection
(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

DAPULAN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies

L4

-

Grace Period

No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D)
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.26.7
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
(Sec. 105.6.4 of R A 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

CALAWAG ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies

Grace Period

No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D)
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

Mo access road for orderly and easy passage of
Fire Fighting vehicles and Equipment (Sec.
11.0.0.1 para B of R.A. 9514)

3 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (B-1) of RA 9514

-

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.26.7
of R A 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

| No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
. (Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514




Y

R EAST DISTRICT (MAY 5, 2014)

INDALASA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies

Grace Period

No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.95 (D)
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

ST. PETER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies

Grace Period

| No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D)
of RA 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No access road for orderly and easy passage of
Fire Fighting vehicles and Equipment (Sec.
11.0.0.1 para B of R.A. 9514)

3 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (B-1) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec_ 10.2.6.7
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec 13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

KULAMAN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies

Grace Period

No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D)
of R.A 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7
| of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of RA. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

ZAMBOANGUITA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies

£

Grace Period

No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D)
| of R.A.9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7
of R A 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
| {Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R.A 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

Defects/Deficiencies

SILAE NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL — ST. PETER ANNEX

Grace Period

No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D)
of R A 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

-




EAST DISTRICT (MAY 6, 201 4)

MATANGPATANG ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

__ Defects/Deficiencies ~ Grace Period
No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D) | 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514
of R.A. 9514)

No access road for orderly and easy passage of
Fire Fighting vehicles and Equipment (Sec.
11.0.0.1 para B of R.A. 9514)

3 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (B-1) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7
of RA 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

LANGASIHAN ELEMENTARY SCHOCL

Defects/Deficiencies

Grace Period

No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D)
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No access road for orderly and easy passage of
Fire Fighting vehicles and Equipment (Sec.
11.0.0.1 para B of R A. 9514)

3 Days (Sec.13.0.06 (B-1) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7
of R A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

MANAGOK NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies

Grace Period

No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D)
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No access road for orderly and easy passage of
Fire Fighting vehicles and Equipment (Sec.
11.0.0.1 para B of R.A. 9514)

3 Days (5ec.13.0.0.6 (B-1) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

No Standpipe System Installed (Sec. 10.2.15.3
para “D-3” of RA 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R.A. 9514)

15 Days {Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

MANAGOK NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies

Grace Period

No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D)
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No access road for orderly and easy passage of
Fire Fighting vehicles and Equipment (Sec.
11.0.0.1 para B of R.A. 9514)

3 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (B-1) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7
of R. A 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

No Standpipe System Installed (Sec. 10.2.15.3

| para “D-3" of RA 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514




Ws@( NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL — LALAWAN ANNEX

Defects/Deficiencies Grace Period
No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D) | 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514
| of R.A. 9514)

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7
of R.A 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

No Standpipe System Installed (Sec. 10.2.15.3
para “D-3" of RA 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
{Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

Defects/Deficiencies

MANAGOK NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL ~ MIGLAMIN ANNEX

Grace Period

No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D)
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.26.7
of R. A 8514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

No Standpipe System installed (Sec. 10.2.15.3
para “D-3”" of RA 9514)

15 Days (5ec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

Defects/Deficiencies

MANAGOK NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL — LALAWAN ANNEX

Grace Period

| No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D)
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

No Standpipe System Installed (Sec. 10.2.15.3
para "D-3” of RA 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

MANAGOK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies

Grace Period

No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.95 (D)
of R.A. 8514)

No access road for orderly and easy passage of
Fire Fighting vehicles and Equipment (Sec.
11.0.0.1 para B of R A. 9514)
No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

3 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (B-1) of RA 9514

| 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 8514

No Standpipe System Installed (Sec. 10.2.15.3
para ‘D-3" of RA 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

SAWAGA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies

Grace Period

No Fire Alarm Systemn System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D)
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

No Standpipe System Installed (Sec. 10.2.15.3
para “D-3" of RA 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514




RTH DISTRICT (MAY 7, 2014)

KILAP-AGAN ELEMENTARY SCHOQOL

Defects/Deficiencies Grace Period
No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D) | 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514
of RA 9514)
No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7 | 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514
of R.A. 9514)
No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514
(Sec. 10564 of RA. 9514)

TAGILANAO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies Grace Period
No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D) | 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514
of R.A. 9514)
No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7 | 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514
of RA 9514) :
No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514
(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R A 9514)

TINTINAAN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies 7 Grace Period
No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D) | 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514
of R.A 9514)
No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7 | 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514
of R.A. 9514) o
No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514
{Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R.A. 9514)

CANDISAN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies Grace Period
No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D) | 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514
of R.A. 9514) .
No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7 | 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514
of R A 9514) o
No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514
(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R A. 9514)

CAN-AYAN INTEGRATED SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies

Grace Period

No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D)
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7
of R A 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

No Standpipe System Installed (Sec. 10.2.15.3
para “D-3" of RA 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
(Sec. 10.5.6.4of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514




“

RTH DISTRICT (MAY 8,.2014)

DALWANGAN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies

Grace Period

No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.98.5 (D)
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No access road for orderly and easy passage of
Fire Fighting vehicles and Equipment (Sec.
11.0.0.1 para B of R.A. 9514)

3 Days (Sec.13.0.06 (B-1) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

“No Standpipe System Installed (Sec. 10.2.15.3
para ‘D-3” of RA 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
| (Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

NEW ILOCOS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies

Grace Period

No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D)
of R A 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9314

No access road for orderly and easy passage of
Fire Fighting vehicles and Equipment (Sec.
11.0.0.1 para B of R.A. 8514)

3 Days (Sec.13.0.06 (B-1) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

No Standpipe System Installed (Sec. 10.2.15.3
para “D-3" of RA §514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

PATPAT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies

Grace Period

No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D)
of R A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No access road for orderly and easy passage of
Fire Fighting vehicles and Equipment (Sec.
11.0.0.1 para B of R.A. 9514)

3 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (B-1) of RA 9514

rd

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7
of R.A. 9514)

75 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

No Standpipe System Installed (Sec. 10.2.15.3
para “D-3" of RA 8514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R.A. 8514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

WEST DISTRICT (MAY 8, 2014)

PANAMUCAN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies

Grace Period

No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D)
of R.A 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7
of R.A. 8514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 8514

No Standpipe System Installed (Sec. 10.2.15.3
para “D-3" of RA 8514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
{Sec 10564 of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514




UHAY ELEMENTARY SCHOCL
Defects/Deficiencies

Grace Period

No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D)
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.26.7
of R.A: 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

No Standpipe System Installed (Sec. 10.2.15.3
para "D-3" of RA 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection

(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

SAN JOSE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies

Grace Period

' No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D)
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

No Standpipe System Installed (Sec. 10.2.15.3
para “D-3" of RA 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection

(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

BUKIDNON NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL — CASISANG ANNEX

Defects/Deficiencies

Grace Period

No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D)
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

No Standpipe System Installed (Sec. 10.2.15.3
para “D-3” of RA 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection

| (Sec. 10.5.6.4 of RA. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

AIRPORT VILLAGE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies Grace Period
No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D) | 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514
of R.A. 9514)

No access road for orderly and easy passage of
Fire Fighting vehicles and Equipment (Sec.
11.0.0.1 para B of R A. 9514)

3 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (B-1) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

No Standpipe System Installed (Sec. 10.2.15.3
para “D-3” of RA 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
(Sec. 1056 4 of R A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

AGLAYAN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

-

Defects/Deficiencies Grace Period
No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D) | 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514
of R.A 9514)

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514
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of R.A 9514)
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No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

No Standpipe System Installed (Sec. 10.2.15.3
para “D-3" of RA 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

SAN JOSE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies

Grace Period

No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D)
of R.A 9514)

15 Days {Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

No Standpipe System Installed (Sec. 10.2.15.3
para “D-3” of RA 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
{Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

BUKIDNON NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL — CASISANG ANNEX

Defects/Deficiencies

Grace Period

| No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D)
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance instalied (Sec. 10.2.6.7
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

No Standpipe System Installed (Sec. 10.2.15.3
para ‘D-3” of RA 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R.A. 8514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0,0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

AIRPORT VILLAGE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies Grace Period -
No Fire Alarm System System {Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D) | 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514
of R A 9514)

No access road for orderly and easy passage of
Fire Fighting vehicles and Equipment (Sec.
11.0.0.1 para B of R A. 9514)

3 Days (Sec.13.0.06 (B.1) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

No Standpipe System Installed (Sec. 10.2.15.3
para “‘D-3" of RA 9514)

15 Days {(Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

AGLAYAN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies

Grace Period

No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D)
of R A 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7
of R. A 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

No Standpipe System installed (Sec. 10.2.15.3
para "D-3” of RA 9514)

15 Days (Sec 13.0.06 (E-3) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514




! sUKIDNON NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL — AGLAYAN ANNEX

Defects/Deficiencies

Grace Period

No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D)
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7
of R A 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

No Standpipe System Installed (Sec. 10.2.15.3
ara "D-3” of RA 9514)

| 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
| (Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

CENTRAL DISTRICT (MAY 12, 2014)

NATID-ASAN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies

Grace Period

No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.95 (D)
of R.A 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

No Standpipe System Installed (Sec. 10.2.15.3
ara “D-3” of RA 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection

(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

LAGUITAS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies

Grace Period

No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D)
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No access road for orderly and easy passage of
Fire Fighting vehicles and Equipment (Sec.
11.0.0.1 para B of R.A. 9514)

3 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (B-1) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

No Standpipe System Installed (Sec. 10.2.15.3
_para “D-3" of RA 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
{ (Sec. 10.56.4 of R.A. 9514)

13 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

CENTRAL DISTRICT (MAY 14, 2014)

BCT ELEMENTARY SCHOCL

Defects/Deficiencies

Grace Period

' No Fire Alarm System System (Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D)
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514

No access road for orderly and easy passage of
Fire Fighting vehicles and Equipment (Sec.
11.0.0.1 para B of R A. 9514)

3 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (B-1) of RA 9514

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7
of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514

No Standpipe System Installed (Sec. 10.2.15.3
para “D-3" of RA 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514

No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection
(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R.A. 9514)

15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514




TALAYBALAY CITY CENTRAL SCHOOL

Defects/Deficiencies Grace Period -
No Fire Alarm System System {Sec. 10.2.9.5 (D) | 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3b) of RA 9514
of R A 9514)

No access road for orderly and easy passage of | 3 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (B-1) of RA 9514
Fire Fighting vehicles and Equipment (Sec.
11.0.0.1 para B of R A 9514)

No fire fighting appliance installed (Sec. 10.2.6.7 | 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-1) of RA 9514
of R.A. 9514)
No Standpipe System Installed (Sec. 10.2.163 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514
para “D-3" of RA 9514)
No Latest Certificate of Electrical Inspection 15 Days (Sec.13.0.0.6 (E-3) of RA 9514
(Sec. 10.5.6.4 of R.A. 9514)

1. The fire alarm system shall have an approved maintenace & testing program by the bidg.
Management in accordance with accepted standards (NFPA 72).

2 All portable fire extinguishers, shall be suitable for Class A (Ordianry Combustible), B ( Flammable), &
C ( Electrical Equipment) hazards, inspected, maintained & installed seventy five (75) sq meter per
extinguisher (Max Area) with suggested distributions:

3. All standpipes outlets shall be installed with standard boxes with double jacketed fire hoses 1 %
Diameters, 50-100 FT with 1 ¥ O Nozzle with sufficientt water pressure.

4. All suppliers/installers of fire protection system & alarm system must have at least necessary
permits/certificate from DTI-Bureau of Product Statndards, LGU & Local Bureau of Fire Protection.

5. All electrical wirings & equipment shall be in accordance with with the Philippine Electrical Code.

6. Constructing gate, entrances and walkways to building components and yards and temporary or
permanent structures on public ways, which obstruct the orderly and easy passage of fire fighting vehicles and
equipment.

7. Advise the owner/management to conduct regular fire drills or shall be held at least twice a years
among empoyees and staff of the plant.

L4

in this regard, you are hereby advised to comply/correct the above-mentioned deficiencies within the
prescribed grace period otherwise Notice to Correct Violation with corresponding order to pay administrative
fine shall be issued by this office.

Very truly yours,

—

SRINSP PHDRO B FELICILDA, BFP
City Fire Marshal

“PAALALA: MAHIGPIT NA IPINAGBABAWAL NG PAMUNUAN NG BUREAU OF FIRE
PROTECTION SA MGA KAWANI NITO ANG MAGBENTA O MAG-REKOMENDA NG ANUMANG

BRAND NG FIRE EXTUINGUISHER.”
Violator shall be apprehended pursuant to applicable provisions of RA 9514 or Fire Code of the Philippines of 2008

b D e {Applicant/Owner’s copy) {

| .zoor2{BO or BPLO, as the case maybe) ’
o -tz {BFP copy} !



